Note:- Experience of hired out / engaged by other transporter / leased out equipment’s shall 
not be considered as experience of bidder. 

3. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS:- 

3.1) Annual Turnover: The average annual turnover of last three financial years i.e.2016-17,2017-18  

and 2018-19 should be more than ₹ 3,45,00,000/- (Three Crores Forty Five Lakhs).  

Documents to be submitted:  
i. Duly certified copies of Balance Sheet and Trading/Profit & Loss Account Audited by Charted 

Accountant. 
ii. ITR (Income Tax Returns) for the three financial years –FY 2016-17(AY17-18) FY 2017-18 

(AY18-19) and FY 2018-19 (AY 19-20),are to be submitted.

[...]

of opening of the tenders to clarify documents or to reflect modifications in the design or contract terms. All 
such ADDENDA/Corrigenda/Amendments/Time Extension issued shall form part of tender documents. 

11. EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD):- An amount of Rs. 5,70,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh and Seventy 
Thousand only) shall be paid by bidders towards EMD in the form of    - 
(i) Electronic Fund Transfer credited in BHEL account (before tender opening) 
(ii) Banker’s cheque/ Pay order/ Demand draft, in favour of “HEEP, BHEL Haridwar”, payable at ‘Haridwar’ 
(along with offer) and the same shall be enclosed to the “Techno-Commercial bid”.